ORDINANCE NO. 2025-28

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN FOR FISCAL YEAR

2025-2026

WHEREAS, the City Charter, Article VIII, provides for adoption of an annual budget for

departments of the City of Franklin; and

WHEREAS, an annual budget process appropriating funds to the various departments and
divisions of the City government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 has been completed in
accordance with state law and local ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen find it is in the best interests of the citizens
of the City of Franklin to modify the annual budget from time to time.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of

Franklin, Tennessee:

SECTION I: That the annual budget for the City of Franklin for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026
shall be amended and does allocate and appropriate additional funding as follows:

GENERAL FUND
REVENUE

Property Tax Revenue
Use of Fund Balance
Contributions — Other

EXPENDITURES

Court Personnel

Administration Personnel

Billing & Licensing Personnel
Project & Facilities Personnel
Communications Personnel
Communications Operations
Information Technology Personnel
Information Technology Operations
Emergency Management Personnel
Budget & Performance Personnel
Law Personnel

Finance Personnel

Engineering Personnel

Traffic Operations Center Personnel
Human Resources Personnel
Human Resources Operations
Planning & Sustainability Personnel
Building & Neighborhood Services Personnel
Police - Admin Personnel

Police - CID Personnel

Police - Patrol Personnel

Police - Patrol — Expenses

Fire Personnel

Streets - Maintenance Personnel
Streets - Traffic Personnel

Streets - Fleet Personnel

Parks Personnel

General Expenses Personnel

[Amendments 1, 2, 3]

Decrease
Increase
Increase

Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Decrease

Page 1 of 4

$(2,498,453)
$ 288,555
$ 5,000

20,549

56,672
55,124
40,666
24,440
31,000
199,160
62,403
7,840
30,180
35,738
69,779
184,850
41,933
81,121
18,500
137,753
277,709
133,652
49,715
207,240
5,000
513,512
247,740
39,660
50,264
221,447

(2,635,746)

DDA DDANDODADDDPDADANDDADNDANPAONADNPAE

Law Dept approved 08.05.25




General Expenses Operations Increase $ 43813

Economic Development Decrease $ (33,813)
Transfers to Other Funds Increase $(2,422,801)

Net Increase (Decrease) to Total General Fund Balance $ -
SANITATION & ENVIRONMENTAL [Amendment 1, 2]
SERVICES FUND
REVENUE
Use of Fund Balance Increase $ 800,644

|

EXPENDITURES |
SES Administration Personnel Increase $ 173,648
SES Collection Personnel Increase $ 131,351
SES Collection Capital Increase $ 800,644
SES Disposal Personnel Increase $ 47,575
SES General Personnel Decrease $ (352,574)

Net Increase (Decrease) to Sanitation $ - |

& Environmental Services Fund Balance |

ROAD IMPACT FUND [Amendment 2]

REVENUE

Transfer from General Fund Increase $ 146,524

EXPENDITURES |
Net Increase (Decrease) to $ 146,524

Road Impact Fund Balance

CITY FACILITIES TAX FUN [Amendment 2]

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

New Automated Side Loader - SES Increase $ 8,668
Net Increase (Decrease) to City Facilities $ (8,668)

Tax Fund Balance

STORMWATER FUND [Amendment 1] |

REVENUE i
|
EXPENDITURES
Stormwater - Streets Personnel Increase $ 77,659
Stormwater - Engineering Personnel Increase $ 25390
Stormwater - General Personnel Decrease $ (103,050)
Net Increase (Decrease) to Stormwater $ -

Fund Balance

Page 2 of 4 Law Dept approved 08.05.25



HOTEL/MOTEL FUND [Amendments 2, 4]

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

Transfer to Capital Projects Increase
Vehicle Barrier System Increase

Net Increase (Decrease) to Hotel/Motel Tax
Fund Balance

PARKLAND DEDICATION FUND [Amendment 2]
REVENUE

Transfer from General Fund Increase
EXPENDITURES

Net Increase (Decrease) to
Parkland Dedication Fund Balance

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK [Amendment 2]
GRANT FUND

REVENUE

Use of Fund Balance Increase
EXPENDITURES

CDBG Operations Increase

Net Increase (Decrease) to Community
Development Block Grant Fund Balance

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND [Amendments 3, 4]

REVENUE

Transfer from General Fund Decrease
Transfer from Hotel/Motel Fund Increase
EXPENDITURES

Creekside Home Purchase Increase

Net Increase (Decrease) to Capital Projects
Fund Balance

WATER & WASTEWATER FUND [Amendments 1, 2]
REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

Utility Billing Personnel Increase

Water Distribution Personnel Increase

Page 3 of 4

$ 2,025,000
$ 70,000

$(2,095,000)

$§ 30,128

$ 30,128

$ 250,000

$ 250,000

$ -

$(2,498,453)
$ 2,025,000

$ 2,025,000

$ 12,542
$ 94378

Law Dept approved 08.05.25




Water Distribution Operations Increase $ 75,000
Water Plant Personnel Increase $ 89,088
Water General Personnel Decrease $ (196,008)
Utility Administration Personnel Increase $ 74,760
WasteWater Collection Personnel Increase $ 135215
WasteWater Plant Personnel Increase $ 148,837
Wastewater General Personnel Decrease $ (358,811)
Net Increase (Decrease) to Total Water & Sewer Fund Balance $ (75,000)

SECTION II: That each department of the City shall limit its expenditures to the amount
appropriated; that any changes or amendments to the appropriations set forth in the budget shall
be made in accordance with the City Code, Article VIII.

SECTION Ill: That this Ordinance shall take effect on after the passage of the Third and
Final Reading; the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Franklin requiring it.

ATTEST: CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:

By:
DR. KEN MOORE

City Recorder Ma
Approved as to form:
Quauna R Audl u,?«hug
Shauna R. Billingsley, City Attorn
PASSED FIRST READING: ¥/12/25, $-O
PUBLIC HEARING: L f2%
PASSED SECOND READING: 5 B-D
PASSED THIRD READING: a/4 ,/‘1.6 ., 1-0

Page 4 of 4 Law Dept approved 08.05.25




